# WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PARKERSBURG CORRECTIONAL CENTER PARKERSBURG, WV

# **BID FORM**

DATE: 06 07 201	1							
TO THE OWNER:	WV Division of Corrections 112 California Avenue Building 4, Room 300 Charleston, WV 25305							
PROJECT:	Requisition No. Colol495 West Virginia Division of Corrections Parkersburg Correctional Center Parkersburg, WV							
Documents and also ha project hereby proposes	ving examined the site and being to furnish all labor, material, equ	niliar with and understanding the Bidding familiar with all local conditions affecting the ipment, supplies and transportation, and to ents within the time set forth below for the sum						
I (We) acknowledge the	following Addenda:							
	ADDENI	<u>DUM</u>						
NOS	•	<u>DATE</u> .						
ADDENDUM # 1		05/09/2011						
ADDENOVA # 2		05/13/2011						
ADDENDUM* 3 I understand that failure	to confirm the receipt of the add	05/19/2011 endum(s) is cause for rejection of bids.						
BASE BID: General Co	onstruction							
SIXWILLION NINE }	THOUSAND DOWARS 4	2610 CENTS						
		Dollars (\$ $6$ , $900$ , $000$ , $900$ )						
ALTERNATE #1: .60 I	mil EPDM Roof Membrane	200 / DN 50 28 500)						
ALTERNATE #2: Pare	ole Office completion	700 0013 Dollars (\$ 50,000.						
FIVE HUMBLED SIXTY	TWO THOUSAND DOWARS +ZERU	$\frac{38,500}{0000} = \frac{38,500}{000}$ $\frac{30000}{000} = \frac{38,500}{000}$						
	/RE	CEIVED						

WASHEELD WAS

2011 JUN -7 PM 1: 17

In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail. Evaluation and award will be made to the responsive and responsible vendor meeting specifications at the lowest grand total amount.

It is expressly agreed that the Work shall be started within seven (7) days of the Owner's Notice to Proceed. The Bidder, if successful and awarded a Contract, agrees that all Work is to be Substantially Complete within 180 calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and agrees to achieve Final Completion within 30 consecutive calendar days thereafter. I (We) further agree to pay as liquidated damaged the sum of \$500 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as herein provided in Article 9 of the Supplementary General Conditions and Division 1, Section 01100, Summary of Work.

Any work performed prior to receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the bonds and insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the Owner, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) consecutive calendar days following the date for receipt of Bids without forfeiture of the five percent (5%) bid security deposited with this Bid.

The Bidder shall also attach an executed State of WV Drug Free Workplace Conformance Affidavit to this proposal.

The Bidder shall also attach an executed Buy American Provision Compliance Affidavit.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:	
DATE: 06/07/2011	-
WV VENDOR NO.: 12142451	_
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.: WY 044284	
BY: (SIGNATURE, IN INK)	_
TITLE: PRESIDENT	_
FIRM NAME: MIRC CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC	(CORPORATE SEAL IF APPLICABLE)
ADDRESS: 500 BZ PRESTIGE PARK HURLICANE, WY 25560	-

**END OF BID FORM** 

## **SECTION 01230 - ALTERNATES**

## PART 1 - GENERAL

## 1.1 SUMMARY

A. This Section includes administrative and procedural requirements for alternates.

# 1.2 DEFINITIONS

- A. Alternate: An amount proposed by bidders and stated on the Bid Form for certain work defined in the Bidding Requirements that may be added to or deducted from the Base Bid amount if Owner decides to accept a corresponding change either in the amount of construction to be completed or in the products, materials, equipment, systems, or installation methods described in the Contract Documents.
  - The cost or credit for each alternate is the net addition to or deduction from the Contract Sum to incorporate alternate into the Work. No other adjustments are made to the Contract Sum.

## 1.3 PROCEDURES

- A. Coordination: Modify or adjust affected adjacent work as necessary to completely integrate work of the alternate into Project.
  - 1. Include as part of each alternate, miscellaneous devices, accessory objects, and similar items incidental to or required for a complete installation whether or not indicated as part of alternate.
- B. Notification: Immediately following award of the Contract, notify each party involved, in writing, of the status of each alternate. Indicate if alternates have been accepted, rejected, or deferred for later consideration. Include a complete description of negotiated modifications to alternates.
- C. Execute accepted alternates under the same conditions as other work of the Contract.
- D. Schedule: A Schedule of Alternates is included at the end of this Section. Specification Sections referenced in schedule contain requirements for materials necessary to achieve the work described under each alternate.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS (Not Used)

**PART 3 - EXECUTION** 

# 3.1 SCHEDULE OF ALTERNATES

# ADD ALTERNATE #1:

.60 mil EPDM Roof Membrane in-lieu-of .45 mil Roof Membrane included in the Base Bid.

Additional Cost of roof membrane material to complete the new work requirements as indicated on the drawings.

# **ADD ALTERNATE #2**

Parole Office completion. Additional Cost of the demolition and new work requirements as indicated on drawing A3-3 and 30 DAYS including general trades, plumbing, HVAC, electrical.

**END OF SECTION 01230** 

**EXHIBIT 10** 

REQUISITION NO.: COR61495

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

# ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 1 05/09/2011

NO. 205/13/2011

NO. 3 05 19/2011

NO. 4 .....

NO. 5 ......

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

MIRC CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

COMPANY

06/07/2011

DATE

**REV. 11/96** 

RFQ No. COR61495

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

312 Forest Brook Dr. St. Albans, WV 25177 My Commission Expires.June 8, 2816

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# Vendor's Name: MIRC CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC Authorized Signature: Date: 06/07/2011 State of WV County of PUTNIM to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 2 day of 20/1. My Commission expires Wall 20/6 AEFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ROBIN SHERROD



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF PUTNAM, TO-WIT:
I, J. C. PAYNE, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of MRC CONSTRUCTION SELVICES ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that WILC CONSTRUCTION SPANICES (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
MIRC CONSTRUCTION SERVICES (Company Name)
By: JM
Title: MESIDENT
Date: 06/07/20∮1
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 7th day of fune 2011.
By Commission BAPARESFAL Triple 8, 2014
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VINGHIA ROBIN SHERROD 312 Forest Brook Dr.
St. Albans, WV 28177  St. Albans, WV 28177  My Commission Expires June 8, 2016  THIS AFFIDAVIY MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

Jan 2009



500 BZ PRESTIKE PARK HURRICANE, WV 25560

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MIRC CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, UC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Guotation COR61495

1

<b>A</b>	ddresseograeseondengeromarienionio
TARA I	LYLE
304-5	58-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON, WV 25301

DATE	PRINTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	A		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
	8/2011	*****			·····		0000000		
BID OPENING		/14/2	011			BTD C	DE	NING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANT		UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUN			UNIT PRICE	AMGUNT
			1					******	
	i i			_	MANDATORY				,
	B Comment		- 1	-	.1 AT 10:0 L CENTER				
	HOLIDAY				BURG, WV		, A	7T 223	
	P .				T 304-558 PRE-BID M		o	PRE-REGISTER	
		,			•		**	*****	
	*****	****	****	****	*****	*****	**	******	
	PLEASE N	OTE T	HE DE	UG-FF	EE WORKPI	ACE AFE	'ID	AVIT AND	
					ITH BID S				
	1		i					******	
	i i		. 1		IS CAN BE VING LOCAT		D	FROM THE	
	SILLING 405 CAPI CHARLEST	TOL S	TREET	, UP	ER ATRIUM	[			
:	PHONE NO	304	-346-	0565					
			1		QUIRED FO	R EACH	SE	er.	
	******	****	****	****	*****	*****	**	*****	
001		Ū 1	В	و	68-20	<n√< td=""><td>.483.1</td><td>LION NINEHUNDRED THOUSAND</td><td>\$ 900,000, °C</td></n√<>	.483.1	LION NINEHUNDRED THOUSAND	\$ 900,000, °C
!	REMODELIN	G AND	ALTE	RATIO	NS			124 SERD CENTI	<del>\(\lambda\)</del>
·									
	1	1		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TO	AMS AND CO	vont	IONS	1
SIGNATURE	QM-			- resimilaritation	e transcenting properties and the contract of	TELEPHONE ?	ıu :	757-0880 DATE	06/07/2011
IIILE		FE	IN _			20	7	**************************************	<del></del>
""LE PLEXIDE	NF .	[1.77	71.79	877.10	<		- 1	Address Changes	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.
- I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

# **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

COR61495

PA	gE:
	~

vaddireckrootibedelondenoerrokarienskolkolo

TARA	LYL	E
304 - 5	58-	254

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON, WV 25301

DATE PRINTE	D TEA	MS OF BALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
04/28/2	011				
BID OPENING DATE:	06/14/2		BTD_C	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			!		
		MANI	PATORY PRE-BID		
			,		
			L BE HELD ON 05/		
			BURG CORRECTION		D
			RKERSBURG, WV 26 REQUIRED TO ATTE		
			ANDATORY PRE-BIL		
			BID. NO ONE PE		
R.	EPRESENT MOF	E THAN ON	BIDDER.		
	N ATTENDANCI OTENTIAL BII		L BE MADE AVAILA	BLE FOR ALL ILL SERVE AS THE	
			TYING ATTENDANCE		
			ROVIDE YOUR COMPA		
1 -1			THE ATTENDANCE	1	T
<b></b>	N DISQUALIF	CATION OF	THE BID. THE ST	ATE WILL NOT	
			INTATION TO VERI		
			LE FOR ENSURING		
1			ON REQUIRED ON T DIVISION AND THE		
		4 1	SPONSIBILITY FOR	L	
1		1 3	PRE-BID ATTENDA		
			AT ALL POTENTIAL	BIDDERS INCLUI	Œ
1	HEIR E-MAIL	ADDRESS A	D FAX NUMBER.		
	TT DOMENSMENTAT	DIDDEDG	ARE REQUESTED TO	ייי פרדפה שנידפה	<b>,</b>
			THE PRE-BID. BII		
l l	ATE, BUT PR	OR TO THE	DISMISSAL OF THE	TECHNICAL	•
l p	ORTION OF TH	E PRE-BID	WILL BE PERMITTI	D TO SIGN IN.	
l B	IDDERS WHO A	RRIVE AFT	ER CONCLUSION OF	THE TECHNICAL	
		1 '1	, BUT DURING ANY	,	?
1		l t	BE PERMITTED TO	SIGN THE	
4	TTENDANCE SE	LEET.			
1	NQUIRIES:				
		SEE AL	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		re
SIGNATURE	•		TELEPHONE	DA	IG
TITLE	IF	EIN		ADDDESS OUAN	NES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Macon

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25205 0420 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PAGE

3

ADDHESE CONHESSION	DENCETIO:ATTIENTION:OF
TARA LYLE	
304-558-2544	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON, WV

25301

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SAL	<b>E</b>	SHIP VIA			FOR		FREIGHTTEAMS	
04/28/										
BID OPENING DATE:	06/	14/2011			BID C	PENI	NG T	IME O	1:30PM	200000000
LINE	QUANTITY	v uop	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBI	₽R		UNITP	AICE	AMOUNT	
								***************************************		********
1 .			MITT Y DI			T 0T	odn (	NTO		
		QUESTIONS ON 05/24/								
		ON 45/24/ COURIER			N ORDE					
		RECEIVES								
		WILL BE							·	
		JESTIONS A								
'	T					[	· <b>Æ</b>			
	TARA LYLE	2								
		T OF ADM	NISTRAT	rion	ļ					
		ng pivisio				<u> </u>				
	2019 WASH	iington st	REET, E	EAST						
•	CHARLESTO	DN, WV 253	05						·	
						· .				
1	E .	1-558-4119								
1	E-MAIL:	TARA.L.L	(LE@WV.G	3OV						
	1	1								
1 ,	MITT MODET	L/BRAND/SI	BOTETO	MTANG NA	מנו רוקואה	DETA	r per	עסד דמע		
		TABLE LEV							·	
		TO REFLEC						<b>.</b>		
B.		AR BRAND						DDING		
1		ES SHOULD								
		RE AND SPI								
	1	CON FOR AL								
1	REJECTION	OF THE	ID. TH	HE STATE	RESERV	ES 1	CHE R	IGHT		
		MINOR IRI							IS	
	IN ACCORI	DANCE WITH	SECTIO	ON 148-1-	4(F) C	)F TH	ie we:	ST		
7	VIRGINIA	LEGISLAT:	VE RULE	es <b>an</b> d re	EGULATI	tons.	•			
·	<u> </u>	_				1				
1	EXHIBIT 5									
] ,	 	SINIA CODI	21 1	E DDAYTT	אונים ליונים	,	NTV C	ጎፒ.ፕረንተመኦ	_	
		A PUBLIC							`-	
		EACH VENI							0	
		THE SAM							1	
		THE ENCL	1			1				
	J			ISE SIDE FOR TER						
SIGNATURE				TE	ELEPHONE			DAT	E	
TITLE		FEIN				<del></del>	ADDI	EGG CUANO	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	<u> </u>
ļ <u></u>							אטטר	ILOS CHANG	ITA IO DE MOIED MBOVE	



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MEGINUMBER Quotation

COR61495

4

ADDRESSED RESEARCH STREET ON DEALER STREET STREET STREET

TARA LYLE <u> 304-558-2544</u>

ر-p

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON, WV 25301

			FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SRIP-VIA	F • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	FAEIGHT (CHING
04/28/2011 BID OPENING DATE:		I DID ON	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
	06/14/2011			
LINE	GUANTITY UOP NO	ITEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
OF TOLE TO S THE NOTI	BE SIGNED AND SUB- THE VENDOR'S COMPLI- 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF SUBMIT THE SIGNED DO BID SHALL RESULT I CE TO PROCEED: THE SIGNED THE SIGNED THE SECEIVED. UNLESS OF COUTED PURCHASE ORDE SEED.	ANCE WITH THE PROVING THE WEST VIRGINIA OF RUG-FREE WORKPLACE IN DISQUALIFICATION IS CONTRACT IS TO PASS AFTER THE NOTICE THERWISE SPECIFIED	ISIONS OF ARTI- CODE. FAILURE AFFIDAVIT WITH OF SUCH BID.  BE PERFORMED E TO PROCEED , THE FULLY	
CANC RIGH NOTI SUPE WITH	CELLATION: THE DIR IT TO CANCEL THIS C ICE TO THE VENDOR I PLIED ARE OF AN INF IN THE SPECIFICATION IN IN.	ONTRACT IMMEDIATELY OR DESIGN OF THE MATERIALS OR DESIGN OF THE PROPERTY OF T	Y UPON WRITTEN WORKMANSHIP O NOT CONFORM	
THE RATE TO V	RATES: THE CONTRA HIGHER OF THE U.S. ES AS ESTABLISHED F VEST VIRGINIA CODE E RATES APPLY TO TH	DEPARTMENT OF LAB OR WOOD COUNTY, PU 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (P.	OR MINIMUM WAGE RSUANT	
INTE REQU OR I	TRATION: ANY REFE REST FOR PAYMENTS JIRED BY STATE LAW) IN ANY AMERICAN INS CAINING TO THIS CON	DUE (EXCEPT FOR AN CONTAINED IN THIS TITUTE OF ARCHITEC	Y INTEREST CONTRACT TS DOCUMENTS	
A CE	CERS' COMPENSATION: ERTIFICATE FROM WOR OF THE ITEMS CHECK THIS CONTRACT:	KERS' COMPENSATION	IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	SEE AI	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HOOME

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for | Quotation

2000001-00000-000-000-000-000-000-000-00		
ന്വജ് പ	495	

in in	AQE:

Corisiasiondiangariomarian nontois

TARA	
304-5	58-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON, WV 25301

304-558-8045

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIPVIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 04/28/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 06/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01 : 30PM**AMOUNT** LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE XX) INSURANÇE: \$UCCE\$SFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO SSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS. THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE ¢OVERAGE REQUIRED|IS \$250,000. ) BUILDER\$ RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: HE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL Bidder Shall also furnish a performance bond and labor/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, TRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A \$OLVENT SURETY COMPANY|AUTHORIZED TO DØ BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND! PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND dovering the roofing system will be a requirement of THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, PROJECTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ENDOR

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for \_\_\_\_\_\_ Quotation

COR61495

6

WAS DELECTED BY A BELLEVIOUS CONTRACTOR OF THE C TARA LYLE

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON, WV 25301

B04-558-2544

304-558-8045

FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB 04/28/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/14/2011 AMQUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP Line IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., \$EQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL ABOR SURPLU\$ AREA", A\$ DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS WAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. F, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT PROVISIONS, DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE ALL VENDORS MUST SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Guotation COR61495

<b>PAGE</b>	***
4.	1
7	:
	.i

Section (19) Property (9) Prope	FARESTEINE BEEFE
TARA LYLE	
304-558-2544	

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON, WV 25301

		<del></del> -		
DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FRÉIGHTTERMS
04/28/2011	***************************************			
BID OPENING DATE: 06/14/	an an ann an	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				·
REV. 3/88	1			
1,00				
<b>‡XHIBIT</b> 9			-	
TOTAL BOD T		A CHANCANT THE CHIMENTER	AN CONCURRICUTON	
PROJECT ADDE		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	F CONSTRUCTION	
Trooper Apply	"NDS			
		AND/OR AGENCY SI		
		ING SCHEDULE IN		
CONSTRUCTION	PROJECT A	DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
(1) THE ARC	TTTECT / ENC	INEER SHALL PREPA	אוזראארוא ארוא ארוי שם א	
		IES THAT HAVE PRO		
		THE PROJECT. TH		
AND LIST SHA	LL BE FORW	ARDED TO THE BUY!	R IN THE STATE	
			INEER SHALL ALSO	
		ENDUM TO THE STAT	E AGENCY FOR	
WHICH THE CO	MTRACT IS	ISSUED.		
(2) THE BUY	TER SHALL S	END THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
		IF NECESSARY, I		
PENING DATE	ANY ADD	ENDUM SHOULD BE F	ECEIVED BY THE	
1	1 1	(14) DAYS PRIOR T	O THE BID	
PENING DATE	1	!		
(2) ATT. ADT	AMAIDA GHOIT.	ן ה פני ביטמאמד.ד.ע מיני	NOWLEDGED BY ALL	
BIDDERS AND	1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	D TO THE STATE	-	
DIVISION.		RULES AND REC	h	
THAT APPLY	TO THE	ORIGINAL BIDDING	DOCUMENT	
		ADDENDUM DOCUMEN		
			S ISSUED FOR THE	
1	OF CHANGL	NG A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
DATE.				
REV. 11/96				
	SEE AF	verse side for terms and co		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

COR61495

8

AND RESSECTION DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF T

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON, WV 25301

			-						
DATE PRIN	ITÉD	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT	TERMS
04/28/ BID OPENING DATE		]					CATALA CITATI	1 . 3 O DW	
		06/14/2 NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	(11) OP	ENTNG TIME ( UNITPRICE	)1:30PM	iUNT
LINE	gun.	NIII I		NO	TATIVIO NO PER		JKI TYJOL		
	EXHIBI	т 10				İ	•	ł	
	ADDEND	UM ACKI	OWLEI	GEME	<b>рт</b> 1	.	-		
	HEREI	RY ACKI	IOWI-EI	DGE RI	 RCETPT OF THE	FOLL	OWING CHECKED		
	ADDEND	ÚM(S) A	ND HA	VE M	DE THE NECES	SARY 1	REVISIONS TO		
	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLANS	AND,	OR SPECIFICA	TION,	ETC.		
	ADDEND	UM NOS	<b>.</b>			İ			
	•		1	0.12.51					
	NO. 1	•	05/0	4 livi					
	NO. 2	•	05/13	501]					
			05/19	1.					
	10. 3	•	165174	[. <sup>1</sup>	· · ·				
	NO. 4		ļ						
	NO E					j			
	NO. 5	•	• • • •	• • • •	1	1			
							RECEIPT OF T	HE	
	ADDEND	UM(S) I	MAY BI	E CAU	SE FOR REJECT	LION O	F THE BIDS.		
:	VENDOR	MUST (	  LEAR	Y UN	DERSTAND THAT	r any	VERBAL		
							E DURING ANY		
					ETWEEN VENDO! L IS NOT BINI		PRESENTATIVES ONLY THE		
	1			1	WRITING AND				
	SPECIF	ICATIO	S BY	AN O	FICIAL ADDE	ו אטסא	S BINDING.		
		01	$1 \wedge$						
	]	Y.	W.L.C	h./.	1	sidn	ATURE		
	MIDO	LONST	01/67	DN GF	DVICES .	G03k=	. <b>ገ</b> እየሄደ		
	1.11114	1 LVIVA1	F.V.Y.1.1		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	CONP			
BIGNATURE						HONE		ATE.	1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
TITLE		F	EIN			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTE	) ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

COR61495

9

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE OF A BLENTION CONTROL

TARA	LYLE
\$04-5	558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON, WV 25301

DATEPRINT	ED	TER	IMS OF SAI	i G	SHIP V	IA.	<b></b>	FOR	<b>****</b>	FREIGHT TEAMS	<b></b>
04/28/2											2000000
ID OPENING DATE: LINE		06/14/2 NUTY	2011   UGP	CAT NO	ITEMNUN		PE	NING TIME UNIT PRICE	01	30PM AMOUNT	
				NO							
·	ò6	107.120	1			DA	Œ				
<b>4</b>	EV. 1	1/96									
			COI	TRAC'	ors licen	ISE					
H S II II M	PERSON: STATE ! SICENS! SICENS! SIADE B	S DESIMUST BI ING BOA E. API Y CONTA L COMPI	ING T LICI RD IS LICAT CTING	O PEI INSED EMPO IONS THE	THE WES WERED TO FOR A CON WEST VIRO	RACTING T VIRGI ISSUE T TRACTON HINIA DI M 319,	NI THE S VI	THAT ALL ORK IN THIS A CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR LICENSE MAY SION OF LABO ARLESTON, W	BE OR		
Ħ	ROSPE		IDDE	TO :	E 21-11-1 INCLUDE THE BID.						
Ē	IDDER	TO CON	  PLETI	:							
d	ONTRA	CTORS 1	AME:	MIR	c construc		بإبلا	æs,uc			
d	ONTRA	CTORS I	ICENS	E NO	. WYOYK	12.8.4					
	OPY O		CON	RACTO	RS LICENS			FURNISH A O ISSUANCE (	ΟF		
,				API	LICABLE I	WA.					
A	ND REG	GULATIO	NS, A	IT DN	E INFORMA TION" ISSU	TION PE	OV	PURCHASING	LES		
NATURE				see ae	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	NOIT		DATE		
LE		F	EIN				Т	ADDDESS CHA	NCER	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

COR61495

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON, WV 25301

<u> </u>							
DATE PRIN	TEO TE	MS OF SALE	SHIPVI		FO.B.	FA	EIGHT TERMS
04/28/		2011		DTD O	DESTRUCTION OF THE PARTY	01.2008	
LINE	06/14/ QUANTITY	UDP CA	T ITEM NUME		PENING TIME UNITPAICE	01:30PM	AMQUNT
	DIVISION IS PROCUREMENT.		AUTHORITY G	OVERNING	G THIS		
	ANY OTHER SO	URCE, VE E INFORM	RBAL OR WRIT ATION PROVID	TEN, WHI	ON MANUALS, ON MANUALS, ON ICH CONTRADICS AT THE SOURCES AND OF NO	rs	
	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PROTE L AND VO	CTION, THE S	TATE MA	NTRACTOR FILE: Y DEEM THE UCH CONTRACT	3	
	REV. 5/2009			; ;			
			NOTICE				
	signed bid	MUST BE	SUBMITTED T	'O:			
	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ing divi 6 15 shington	DMINISTRATION SION STREET, EAS 25305-0130				
1	THE BID SHOU THE ENVELOPE				ON THE FACE (	OF	
	SEALED BID						
	BUYER:		TL/32				
	REQ. NO.:	<del> </del>	COR6149				
SIGNATURE		56	ereverse side forti	PMS AND CONE		DATE	1
TITLE	IF	<b>E</b> IN		<del></del>	ADDRESS CHA		IOTED AROVE
I	1				ADDITION OF W	THE TO BE !	·~· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation COR61495

٠	ζ·)).	77	3.77	71	***	77	نند	نند	٠
	C	O	R	6	1	4	9	5	

 A.	Ģē	
-	-	

	address c	obreseon	DENGEAR	MARIEN H	ONIO B
מסמ	T.VT.E				

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON, WV 25301

304-558-2544

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF S	N.E	ŞHIP V	IA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/28/		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				to the second of	
BID OPENING DATE	06/	14/2011	01000000000000000		BTD C	PENTIC TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	/ UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUK	1BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			***************************************				
•	I RID OPENT	NG DATE	11	-06/14/20	77		
•	) OLDMI	MO PAIL.		· (0) 14/20	·		
. 1	ID OPENI	NG TIME:	1	-1:30 PM-			
	1						
]	LEASE PR	OVIDE A	PAX NU	MBER IN C	ASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
	to contac	т уфи ке	<b>GARDIN</b>	G YOUR BI	D:		
		304 757	p881				i
			11				
1	! PLEASE PR	יי אס ייעד	ADE MZ	ME OF PER	SON TO	CONTACT	·
	ONCERNIN	G THIS O	UOTE:		.501. 10	002122202	·
·		CHRIS PA					
		<b>ごいむご 1</b> 5	# <u>~</u>				
							· i
	<u> </u>						
,	**** T	нтя т	не емп	OTS TO	COR614	95 ***** TOTA	т
		İ					
			1				
							ļ
					İ		
	i	ŀ			1		]
	I .	I	SEE REX	ERSES DE FORTE	HIVS AND CO	vortion <b>s</b>	
SIGNATURE			energy productive specification of the second		TELEPHONE		ATE
TITLE:		FEIN				ADDDESS ONAL	toro to pr worse apove

Agency	Division of Corrections O# COR61495					
RĚQ.P.	O#	COR	<del>3149</del>	5		

# **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	ESE PRESENTS, That we, t Scott Depot		as Principal, and Great American Insurance
Company	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Ohio		inized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio		al office in the City of <b>Cinci</b>		as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
		e penal sum of Five Percent		·
				strators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	ve obligation is such that wh	reas the Principal ha	as submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
		ertain bid or proposal, attache to the Parkersburg Co		a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ter
P	rsburg, WV			
·	NOW THEREFORE.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	•	singled or		
agreeme force an	nd shall furnish any other l ant created by the accepta	ocepted and the Principal sha bonds and insurance require ance of said bid, then this obl aderstood and agreed that the	d by the bid or propo gation shall be null a	ct in accordance with the bid or proposal attached osal, and shall in all other respects perform the and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full by for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event
way imp waive no	The Surety, for the value aired or affected by any extension of any such extension	xtension of the time within wi	ind agrees that the oi lich the Obligee may	obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, Principal and Surety have I	ereunto set their har	nds and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	·	to be affixed hereunto and ti	ese presents to be s	signed by their proper officers, this
7th	_day ofJune	20_11		
Principal	l Corporate Seal		<u>.M</u>	MIRC Construction Services, LLC
				(Name of Principal)
			Ву	
				(Must be President or Vice President)
				leter and
			<del>17-1</del>	(Title)
			c	Great American Insurance Company
Surety C	Corporate Seal		<u>- G</u>	(Name of Surety)
			A Company of the Comp	Dellar a Q al

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

# GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 580 WALNUT STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than FIVE

No. 0 18437

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below its true and lawful attorney-infact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute in behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

Address

Limit of Power

JEFFERY O'DELL

ROSEANN B. DYE

ALL OF

ALL \$75,000,000.

C. DAVID THOMAS

CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA

ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD

RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued in behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this

**23RD** 

day of

AUGUST

2007

Attest

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Same Brown and Brown Walley

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

DAVID C. KITCHIN (513-412-4602)

23RD day of **AUGUST** 2007, before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is the Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated March 1, 1993.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the Divisional Senior Vice President, the several Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract or suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

# CERTIFICATION

I, RONALD C. HAYES, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of March 1, 1993 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this